MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 108

Chapter 106.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Benton for Expenses of a Person in Quarantine.

Benton, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Benton, the sum of one hundred and ten dollars, to reimburse said town for money expended for expenses of Mrs. George A. Cates while in quarantine.

Approved April 5, 1929.

Chapter 107.

Resolve, in Favor of the Jackman-Rockwood Road.

Jackman-Rockwood road, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending in nineteen hundred and thirty, and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending in nineteen hundred and thirty-one, to aid in the construction of the highway leading from Jackman to Rockwood, upon the condition however, that, from other sources, the sum of ten thousand dollars be paid into the treasury of the state during the years nineteen hundred and twenty-nine or nineteen hundred and thirty, and an additional sum of ten thousand dollars be likewise paid into the treasury of the state during the years nineteen hundred and thirty, or nineteen hundred and thirty-one for the same purpose. The expenditure of said sums of money shall be under the supervision of the state highway commission and the type of construction shall be such as may be determined by a joint board consisting of the members of the state highway commission and the county commissioners of Somerset county. The funds for this work to be taken from the highway construction and reconstruction fund.

Approved April 5, 1929.

Chapter 108.

Resolve, to Assist in Defraying Expenses for National Encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic.

Grand Army of the Republic, appropriation for national encampment expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, to be paid to the assistant adjutant and quartermaster general of the department of Maine Grand Army of the Republic for the purpose of helping defray expenses of national encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic to be held in Portland, September nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

Approved April 5, 1929.